
 

 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT KANSAS CITY  
 

POLICE NO. : 17-044265 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095463005 

OCN:  

 

STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  

vs. )  

 )  

DERRICK D. WREN JR. )  

4035 Charlotte St. ) CASE NO. 2116-CR 

Kansas City, MO 64110 ) DIVISION  

DOB: 09/16/1992 )  

Race/Sex: B/M )  

 )  

DEFENDANT. )  

 

COMPLAINT  

WARRANT REQUESTED 
 

Count I. Murder 2nd Degree - Felony Murder - During Perpetration/Attempted 

Perpetration/Flight From Perpetration Of A Felony, A Person Dies (565.021-

003Y19840999.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.021, RSMo, 

committed the class A felony of murder in the second degree, punishable upon conviction 

under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about May 12, 2017, in the County of Jackson, 

State of Missouri, Marcus Haislip III was killed by being shot as a result of the perpetration 

of the class A felony of unlawful use of a weapon under Section 571.030.9, 

RSMo committed by the defendant on or about May 12, 2017, in the County of Jackson, 

State of Missouri. 

  

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole 

until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 
  

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 

to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 
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Count II. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 9 - Shoot At/From Motor Vehicle, At 

Person, Motor Vehicle Or Building, Resulting In Death Or Injury (571.030-

015Y20145213.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.030, RSMo, 

committed the class A felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon conviction 

under Sections 558.011 and 571.030.9, RSMo, in that on or about May 12, 2017, in the 

County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, knowingly shot a firearm at a motor 

vehicle, a blue Mitsubishi Mirage and as a result of the above described conduct, Marcus 

Haislip III suffered inju y or death. 

 

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 

to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 

 

Count III. Assault 1st Degree Or Attempt - Serious Physical Injury Or Special Victim 

(565.050-001Y19841304.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo, 

committed the class A felony assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under 

Sections 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about  on or about May 12, 2017, in the County of 

Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant attempted to cause serious physical injury to 

 by shooting , and in the course thereof defendant inflicted 

serious physical injury on  . 

 

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole 

until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 

 

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 

to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. The range of punishment for a class A 

felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term 

of years not less than ten (10) years and not to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 

 

Count IV. Assault 1st Degree Or Attempt - Serious Physical Injury Or Special Victim 

(565.050-001Y19841304.0) 

 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo, 

committed the class A felony assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under 

Sections 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about  on or about May 12, 2017, in the County of 

Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant attempted to cause serious physical injury to 
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 by shooting , and in the course thereof defendant 

inflicted serious physical injury on . 

 

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole 

until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 

 

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 

to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. The range of punishment for a class A 

felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term 

of years not less than ten (10) years and not to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 

 

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted 

as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause. 

 

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 

provided by law. 

 JEAN PETERS BAKER 

  Prosecuting Attorney 

  Jackson County, Missouri 

  By, 

 

  /s/ Kristiane N. Bryant 

  Kristiane N. Bryant (#69524) 

  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 

  415 E. 12th St.  

  Floor 7M  

  Kansas City, MO 64106 

  (816) 881-3597 

  KNBryant@jacksongov.org 

 

WITNESSES: 
1.  DET Larry A. Alderman, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   

2.  SA Charlie Backer, ATF Kansas City Field Office, 1251 Briarcliff Pkwy, Suite 225,    

3.  , 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 

64106   

4.  PO Joseph A. Chabot, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   

5.  DET Laura K. Easley, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   

6.  DET Scott M. Emery, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   

7.   Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 

64106   

8.  . Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, 

MO 64106   
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9.  , 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 

64106   

10.  SGT Michael P. Helvie, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   

11.    

 Kansas City, MO 

64106   

13.  DET Mary J Kincheloe, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   

14.  SA Tyree Koerner, ATF Kansas City Field Office, 1251 NW Briarcliff Pkwy, Suite 225, 

Kansas City, MO 64116   

15.  , 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 

64106   

16.  DET Scott P. Mullen, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   

17.  DET Hobart D. Price, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   

18.  Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 64106   

19.  , 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 

64106   

20.  DET Brent R Taney, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   

21.  DET Daniel G Thomas, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106   

22.  , 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, 

MO 64106   
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Printed Name Detective Mary Kincheloe #5063 Signature /s/ Detective Mary Kincheloe #5063

  

The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this     day of    .
 
 

 
       

Judge 
 

Circuit Court of       County, State of Missouri. 




